

No. 00-1737

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WATCHTOWER BIBLE AND TRACT SOCIETY OF NEW  
YORK, INC., and WELLSVILLE, OHIO, CONGREGATION  
OF JEHOVAH'S WITNESSES, INC.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

VILLAGE OF STRATTON, OHIO, and JOHN M. ABDALLA,  
Mayor of the Village of Stratton, Ohio, in his official capacity,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* BRENNAN CENTER  
FOR JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

---

---

BURT NEUBORNE  
DEBORAH GOLDBERG  
BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE  
AT NYU SCHOOL OF LAW  
161 Avenue of the Americas  
12th Floor  
New York, NY 10013  
(212) 998-6730

RICHARD L. HASEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
919 South Albany Street  
Los Angeles, CA 90015  
(213) 736-1466

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

170827



COUNSEL PRESS  
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Interest of the <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Introductory Statement and Summary of Argument .....	2
Argument .....	4
I. This Court Has Established Narrow Exemptions From Reporting and Disclosure Requirements. ....	4
A. Reporting Requirements in Candidate Elections Are Constitutional, Except As Applied to Speakers Who Face a Reasonable Probability of Harassment. ....	5
B. Disclosure Requirements Are Constitutional, Except As Applied to Individual Leafleteers and Others Engaged in One-on-One Communications About Ballot Measures .....	7
II. The Lower Federal and State Courts Need Clarification of the Meaning of <i>McIntyre</i> . ....	12
A. Courts Are Divided in Their Interpretations of <i>McIntyre</i> . ....	13
B. Misreadings of <i>McIntyre</i> Are Preventing States from Achieving Compelling Governmental Interests Recognized by This Court. ....	16
Conclusion .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arkansas Right to Life State Political Action Committee v. Butler</i> , 29 F. Supp. 2d 540 (W.D. Ark. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 1145 (1999) .....	16
<i>Brown v. Socialist Workers '74 Campaign Committee</i> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982) .....	6
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999) .....	9 & n.2, 10, 11
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	3, 5, 6
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control v. City of Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981) .....	7
<i>Citizens for Responsible Government State Political Action Committee v. Davidson</i> , 236 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 2000) .....	16
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Public Citizen</i> , 268 F.3d 1283, 2001 WL 1193892 (11th Cir. Oct. 10, 2001) ..	13
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Survival Education Fund</i> , 65 F.3d 285 (2d Cir. 1995). .....	13, 14
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978). .....	6, 7
<i>Gable v. Patton</i> , 142 F.3d 940 (6th Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 1177 (1999) .....	14 n. 5

*Griset v. Fair Political Practices Commission*,  
23 P.3d 43 (Cal. 2001), *rev'g* 82 Cal. Rptr. 2d 25  
(Cal. Ct. App. 1999). . . . . 3, 15

*Kentucky Right to Life v. Terry*, 108 F.3d 637  
(6th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 522 U.S. 860 (1997) . . . . . 14

*McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission*, 514 U.S.  
334 (1995). . . . . 2, 7, 8, 9, 17

*NAACP v. Alabama*, 357 U.S. 449 (1958) . . . . . 6

*Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC*, 528 U.S.  
377 (2000) . . . . . 3

*Seymour v. Elections Enforcement Commission*, 762  
A.2d 880, 889 (Conn. 2000). . . . . 14 n. 4

*State v. Doe*, -- S.W.3d. --, 2001 WL 1223732 (Tex.  
App. Oct. 16, 2001) . . . . . 15

*Stewart v. Taylor*, 953 F. Supp. 1047 (S.D. Ind. 1997) . . . . 16

*Yes for Life Political Action Committee v. Webster*,  
74 F. Supp. 2d 37, (D. Me. 1999) . . . . . 16

**Federal Statutes**

2 U.S.C. § 434(a) . . . . . 4

2 U.S.C. § 441d(a) . . . . . 4, 13

**Other**

Stratton, Ohio, Ordinance 1998-5 . . . . . 2
